

ITEM NO.65

COURT NO.12

SECTION PIL-W

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition (Civil) No. 166/2024

BHAGIRATHI DASH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

**(IA No.64049/2024-EX-PARTE STAY, IA No. 64049/2024 - EX-PARTE STAY
and IA No. 173990/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT)**

WITH

SLP(C) Nos. 8412-8413/2023 (XII-A)
**(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA
83175/2023 and FOR INTERVENTION APPLICATION ON IA 282108/2024)**

SLP(C) No. 8769/2023 (XI-A)
**(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No. 188464/2024 - DELETING THE NAME
OF PETITIONER/RESPONDENT)**

SLP(C) No. 9152/2023 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No. 12090/2023 (XI-A)
**(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA
94396/2023)**

SLP(C) No. 14502/2023 (XI-A)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R.)

SLP(C) No. 13603/2023 (XI-A)
**(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA
112701/2023)**

SLP(C) No. 14951/2023 (XII)

Diary No. 31758/2023 (XI-A)
**(FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 169323/2023 and FOR
EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA
169324/2023)**

SLP(C) No. 10306/2025 (XII)
**(IA No. 215643/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT)**

SLP(C) No. 2709/2025 (XIV)

SLP(C) No. 3822/2025 (XIV)

(IA No. 34741/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 7614/2025 (XIV)

(IA No. 57400/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No. 57401/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 6849/2025 (XIV)

(IA No. 61515/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 9962/2025 (XIV)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R.)

Date : 25-04-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSHU DHULIA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K. VINOD CHANDRAN**

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Mukesh Kumar, AOR

**Mr. C. George Thomas, AOR
Ms. Raveena Kinkhabwala, Adv.**

**Ms. Awantika Manohar, AOR
Ms. Parul Dhurvey, Adv.**

**Mr. Mahfooz Ahsan Nazki, AOR
Mr. Bhounik Nayyar, Adv.
Mr. Meeran Maqbool, Adv.
Mr. Vivek Rajan D.B., Adv.**

**Mr. Abhishek Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Nikhil Jain, AOR
Ms. Divya Jain, Adv.**

**Mr. Gourab Banerji, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Gautam Jha, AOR
Mr. Venkata Supreeth, Adv.**

**Mr. Ajay Marwah, AOR
Mr. Swaroopanada Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Mrigank Bhardwaj, Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Shukla, Adv.**

**Mr. Jay Savla, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Renuka Sahu, AOR**

Mr. Shubham Bhatia, Adv.
Mr. Shivam Singh, Adv.

Mr. Pankaj Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Vaibhav Manu Srivastava, AOR

Mr. Avnish Dave, Adv.
Mr. Parmod Kumar Vishnoi, Adv.
Ms. Ankita Chaudhary, AOR

Mr. Kshitij Mittal, Adv.
Mr. Mukesh Kumar, Adv./AOR

For Respondent(s) :

Mrs. Geetha Kovilan, AOR
Mr. V. Vasudevan, Adv.

Mr. A. Karthik, AOR
Ms. Smrithi Suresh, Adv.
Mr. Sugam Agrawal, Adv.
Mr. Ujjwal Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Kumud Lata Das, AOR
Ms. Indu Kaul, Adv.
Mr. Anil Kumar K.P., Adv.
Ms. Mariyamma A.K., Adv.
Ms. Ipsita Ojal, Adv.

Mr. Gautam Jha, AOR

Mr. K.M. Nataraj, A.S.G. (N/P)
Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR
Mr. Naveen Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Sharath Nambiar, Adv.
Ms. Indira Bhakar, Adv.
Mr. B.K. Satija, Adv.
Mr. Raman Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Harshad V. Hameed, AOR
Mr. Dileep Poolakkot, Adv.
Mrs. Ashly Harshad, Adv.

Mr. Sudhir Naagar, AOR

Mr. Siddharth, AOR
Mr. Prateek Goyal, Adv.
Mr. Harshit Manwani, Adv.

Mr. Siddharth, AOR
Mr. Prateek Goyal, Adv.
Mr. Harshit Manwani, Adv.

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R**

Delay in filing of the spare copies is condoned. Let fresh notice be issued on steps being taken within one week from today.

Learned counsel for the petitioner(s) are granted five days' time to file spare copies, if not already filed. Thereafter, notice will be issued on steps being taken within five days.

Learned counsel appearing for the Ministry of Road Transport and Highways prays for and is granted two weeks' time to file counter affidavit.

There is a batch of matters relating to the period of limitation under the Motor Vehicles Act, 1988, which has to be examined.

List on 14.05.2025.

(DEEPAK GUGLANI)
AR-cum-PS

(RENU BALA GAMBHIR)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR